

18 Bail Matters 2982/2025
SANDEEP VERMA Vs. STATE
FIR No. 40/2019 (EOW)

08.01.2026

Present: Sh. Gyanendra Mishra, Ld. Addl.PP for State.
Sh. Vineet Yadav, Ld. Counsel for
accused/applicant through VC.
IO Inspector Satish Kumar in person.

This is the application for anticipatory bail of accused **Sandeep Verma** s/o Santosh Verma. It is submitted that this is the first anticipatory bail application of the accused. It is submitted that name of applicant is nowhere in the FIR and the applicant wishes to join the investigation.

Record perused. Considering the facts of this, applicant is granted opportunity to join investigation and to cooperate in the same. Accordingly, **let no coercive steps be taken against/applicant the accused till the NDOH**. Accused is hereby directed to join investigation as and when directed by the IO and to co-operate with the IO in all possible manner. IO is at liberty to file additional reply mentioning the development in the investigation and the grounds for custodial interrogation of the accused that would be required, if any, on the NDOH. IO is bound down for the NDOH.

Put up on **15.01.2026**.

Copy dasti.

(KAPIL KUMAR)
ASJ (Spl. FTC) : North-West
Rohini Courts / Delhi /08.01.2026