

**27 Bail Matters 2982/2025**  
**SANDEEP VERMA Vs. STATE**  
**FIR No.40/2019 (EOW)**

**15.01.2026**

Present: Sh. Gyanendra Mishra, Ld. Addl.PP for State.  
Sh. Vineet Yadav, Ld. Counsel for  
accused/applicant through VC.  
IO Inspector Satish Dagar in person.

This is the application for anticipatory bail.

Additional reply filed by the IO. Copy supplied. It is stated that accused has joined the investigation but did not cooperate in the same.

Ld. Counsel for accused/applicant submits that this is wrong submission of investigating officer. He submits that applicant be given another opportunity to join the investigation.

Heard. Applicant to join investigation and cooperate in the same.

Put up on **28.01.2026**. Till then interim order to continue.

Copy dasti.

**(KAPIL KUMAR)**  
**ASJ (Spl. FTC) : North-West**  
**Rohini Courts / Delhi /15.01.2026**